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June 27, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Steve Lichtcsien, President
Sandusky Steel & Supply Company
1943 Milan Road
Sandusky, Ohio 44870

Dear Mr. Lichtcsien:

This letter shall serve as a follow-up to the complaint investigation conducted on
Wednesday, June 20, 2012, of the above referenced facility by Miranda Garlock from
the Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC) at the Northwest District Office (NWDO).
The purpose of this investigation was to determine the legitimacy of the complaint
received on June 15, 2012, of dust emanating from the facility grounds and impacting
off-site residential properties and public roadways adjacent to the facility.

Based on my observations during the inspection and a review of Sandusky Steel &
Supply (herein referred to as SS&S) files, my findings are as follows:

On June 20, 2012, Method 22 visible emission observations were conducted at
SS&S to determine the compliance status of maintaining visible particulate
emissions from plant roadways (emission unit FOOl) to no more than three (3)
minutes during any 60-minute period. The entrance to the facility was observed
and the three (3) minute permit standard was violated within 12 minutes of
observation. This is a violation of the Permit to Install/Operate (PTIO)'s
P0109794 visible emission limitation for plant roadways issued April 4, 2012 and
ORC 3704.05.

a. During the observation period conducted on June 20, 2012, between 12:07
p.m. and 12:19 p.m., the Ohio EPA did not observe the use of water, dust
suppressant, or sweeping as a control measure. Areas of ponded water were
noted on unpaved portions of the facility grounds located beyond the truck
scale. However, a significant amount of drag out was noted along the public
roadway in front of SS&S and over the paved entrance way and truck scale
area.
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Visual emissions from the roadways were seen coming from the unpaved
parking lot near the entrance, the paved entrance drive and the paved drive
leading to the truck scale and surrounding the truck scale. In addition, visible
emissions were being created from the roadway near the entrance/exit of
SS&S as a result of the drag out. Applicable permit requirements
include the use of water, dust suppressants, and/or sweeping as control
measures for visible emissions on an as needed basis. Based upon the
increased wind speed, the dry conditions, and the amount of truck traffic
observed in the afternoon on June 20, 2012, the facility should have been
applying control measures for the dust emanating from the facility's roadways.

b. It should be noted that SS&S applied fugitive emission control measures
using its water/sweeper truck on the facility roadways and the public roadway
along the entrance to the facility on June 20, 2012, at approximately 1:15 p.m.
upon Ohio EPA's request.

2. SS&S indicated on June 20, 2012, that an inspection and implementation of
control measures (i.e., watering and sweeping) of the facility roadways and public
roadway near SS&S's entrance were only being conducted once each morning.
Ohio EPA requested SS&S to supply its dally inspection log of its roadways and
whether control measures had been implemented. SS&S was unable to provide
a copy of the daily inspection log the day of the site investigation but did supply
the daily inspection log for the months of April and May 2012, to the agency on
June 21, 2012. Several dates in the month of April (11 th 12th 19th and 25th) and
in the month of May (18th, 23 d , and 28t) were not recorded on the daily
inspection logs. It is unknown why a daily inspection had not been recorded for
the seven days noted above for the months of April and May 2012. The absence
of a daily inspection is a violation of the General Terms and Conditions of PT1O
P01 09794 issued April 4, 2012.

a. It should be noted that SS&S agreed on June 21, 2011, to start conducting
facility inspections of its roadways and parking areas every two to three hours
to determine if measures were needed to control visible fugitive emissions
during the facility's normal operating hours.

3. On April 10, 2012, fugitive emissions were being created from torching
operations and material handling at the facility. The most recent Notice of
Violation (NOV) issued to the facility dated October 31, 2011, requested the
facility to submit PTIO applications for four emission units including: roadways,
material handling, stockpiles, and jet torching operations.
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In response, SS&S submitted a PTIO application for its roadways; however,
based upon a review of the facility files, it does not appear that SS&S has
submitted any information regarding the remaining three emission units.

This is a continued violation of OAC rules 3745-31-05, 3745-17-07, 3745-17-08,
and 3745-78-02 in addition to ORC 3704.05. It is unknown whether these
operations would qualify for "de minimis" status pursuant to OAC rule 3745-15-
05. As such, it is incumbent upon the facility to submit emissions calculations for
the following three emission units:

a. Material handling;
b. Storage piles; and
c. Jet torching

If emissions exceed ten pounds per day, the "de minimis" exemption would not
apply and a PTJO application for each emission unit should be submitted in lieu
of calculations.

4.	 Former complaint investigations conducted regarding SS&S's torching operations
identified that in the past SS&S cut metal containing oil and grease residue
and/or sludge containing morcaptan. When previous torching operations were
conducted, accidental fires had occurred and no attempt to extinguish an
accidental fire was made, which constituted a violation of illegal open burning
under OAC rule 3745-19-01(J) and OAC rule 3745-19-03(A). On June 20, 2012,
the facility indicated that fire extinguishers are now being utilized to extinguish
accidental fires which occur due to torching operations. Ms. Garlock observed
two fire extinguishers near the torching area on the facility grounds and three
additional fire extinguishers within the scale house office building. No evidence of
open burning was observed by Ms. Garlock on June 20, 2012. SS&S also
indicated that they no longer accept propane tanks that contain mercaptan, metal
that contains grease or oil, or larger/thicker pieces of metal which would create
excess smoke during torching operations.

SS&S's written response to this letter is requested by July 25, 2012. It should be
submitted to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office and contain a compliance plan to
remedy the observed situation and prevent this, or any similar situation, from occurring
in the future. The Ohio EPA would anticipate that the compliance plan would include the
submittal of emission calculations for jot torching, material handling, and stockpiles; and
if deemed necessary, P110 applications for these three emission units if emission
calculations exceed ten pounds per day.
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In addition, SS&S is requested to provide a written statement regarding its newly
implemented control measures which have been taken to prevent future accidental fires
from occurring during jet torching operations.

You may contact Ohio EPA's Office of Compliance Assistance and Pollution Prevention
(OCAPP) which can provide your business with resources and tools to help you
understand and meet compliance responsibilities. The NWDO representative for
OCAPP is Mr. Ron Nabors, and he can be contacted for additional information at,
(419) 373-3147 or electronically at Ron.NaborseFa.ohio.gov .

Please be advised that the submission of the requested information to respond to this
letter does not constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties
pursuant to ORC Section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision on whether to
pursue or decline to pursue such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

Should you have any questions or comments concerning this letter, please feel free to
contact me at (419) 373-3069 or electronically at Miranda.Garlockpa,ohio.gov .

Sincerely,

Miranda ft Garlock
Division of Air Pollution Control
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